

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

Case No. SC18-1368

L.T. Case Nos. 1D18-3529; 2018-CA-001523XXXXXX

KENNETH J. DETZNER,

in his official capacity as Florida Secretary of State,

Appellant,

v.

LEAGUE OF WOMEN VOTERS OF FLORIDA, INC.,

PATRICIA BRIGHAM, individually, and as President of the League of Women Voters of Florida, Inc., and **SHAWN BARTELT**, individually, and as Second Vice President of League of Women Voters of Florida, Inc.,

Appellees.

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE FLORIDA CONSORTIUM OF PUBLIC
CHARTER SCHOOLS AND FLORIDA CHARTER SCHOOL ALLIANCE
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT**

Benjamin J. Gibson
Amber Stoner
SHUTTS & BOWEN LLP
215 South Monroe Street, Suite 804
Tallahassee, Florida 32301
(850) 241-1717

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
PREFACE	iv
IDENTITY OF AMICI CURIAE AND STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. THE CHIEF PURPOSE OF AMENDMENT 8 IS ACCURATELY REFLECTED IN THE BALLOT TITLE AND SUMMARY.....	4
A. The ballot title and summary for Amendment 8 accurately states the existing state of the law.....	4
B. Passage of Amendment 8 will not alter the current relationship between public charter schools and district school boards.....	6
C. Passage of Amendment 8 gives the legislature the flexibility to make policy decisions to provide high-quality, innovative public education opportunities for students.	8
II. VOTERS SHOULD BE ALLOWED TO DECIDE THE FUTURE OF SCHOOL CHOICE IN FLORIDA.....	11
CONCLUSION	15
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	17
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

Askew v. Firestone,
421 So. 2d 151 (Fla. 1982)11

Duval Cty. Sch. Bd. v. State Bd. of Edu.,
998 So. 2d 641 (Fla. 1st DCA 2008)5, 6

Sch. Bd. of Palm Beach Cty. v. Fla. Charter Edu. Found., Inc.,
213 So. 3d 356 (Fla. 4th DCA 2017).....5, 6, 7

Constitution and Statutes

Art. IX, § 1, Fla. Const.....5, 15

Art. IX, § 2, Fla. Const.....5, 15

Art. IX, § 4(b), Fla. Const.....*passim*

§ 1002.20(6)(a), Fla. Stat.9

§ 1002.33(1), Fla. Stat.....6

§ 1002.33(5)(a)2., Fla. Stat.6

§ 1002.33(6)(c)1., Fla. Stat.7

§ 1002.33(6)(c)3.a., Fla. Stat.7

§ 1002.33(7), Fla. Stat.....6, 7

§ 1002.33(7)(a)12., Fla. Stat.7

§ 1002.33(7)(b), Fla. Stat.7

§ 1002.33(21)(a), Fla. Stat.7

§ 1002.335, Fla. Stat. (2006).....5

§ 1002.35(1), Fla. Stat.....10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page
§ 1002.35(2)(a), Fla. Stat.	10
§ 1002.36, Fla. Stat.	10
 Other Authorities	
Erika Donalds & Ben Gibson, <i>Amendment 8 School Board Term Limits and Duties; Public Schools</i> , Fla. B.J. (Sept./Oct. 2018)	8
Fla. Dep’t of Edu., <i>Fact Sheet: Florida’s Charter Schools</i> (Sept. 2017), http://www.fldoe.org/core/fileparse.php/7696/urlt/Charter_Sept_2017_rev.pdf	12
Fla. Dep’t of Edu., <i>Florida’s Public Virtual Education Programs</i> (Nov. 2017), http://www.fldoe.org/core/fileparse.php/18564/urlt/Virtual_Nov_2017.pdf	10
Fla. Dep’t of Edu., <i>Student Achievement in Florida’s Charter Schools: A Comparison of Performance of Charter School Students with Traditional Public School Students</i> (Mar. 2017), http://www.fldoe.org/core/fileparse.php/7778/urlt/Charter_Student_Achievement_Report_1516.pdf	12
Fla. School for the Deaf and Blind, <i>About FSDB</i> http://www.fsdb.k12.fl.us/index.php/about-us/	10
Nat’l Assoc. of Charter Sch. Authorizers, <i>Introduction to Multiple Authorizers, State Policy Resources</i> , https://www.qualitycharters.org/state-policy/multiple-authorizers/introduction-to-multiple-authorizers/	13, 14
Nat’l Assoc. of Charter Sch. Authorizers, <i>List of Charter School Authorizers by State, State Policy Resources</i> , https://www.qualitycharters.org/state-policy/multiple-authorizers/list-of-charter-school-authorizers-by-state/	13
